

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Case No.

**S
1
7
7
0
7
5**

OCTAVIANO CORTEZ,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

LOURDES ABICH, ET AL.,

Defendants and Respondents.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR, No. B210628.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CIVIL
JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS**

FRED J. HIESTAND
Fhiestand@aol.com
State Bar No. 44241
1121 L Street, Suite 404
Sacramento, CA 95814
Tel.: (916) 448-5100
Fax.: (916) 442-8644

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION: INTEREST OF AMICUS AND IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE	1
SUMMARY OF SALIENT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	4
THE APPELLATE OPINION	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. HOMEOWNERS WHO ENGAGE IN NONCOMMERCIAL HOME REMODELING PROJECTS OF THEIR PERSONAL RESIDENCES BY HIRING UNLICENSED CONTRACTORS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO OSHA REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING TORT LIABILITY TO THE CONTRACTOR’S EMPLOYEES WHO ARE INJURED ON THE REMODELING JOB.	10
A. Neither the Plain Language of Cal-OSHA or Section 2750.5 Makes Homeowners who Hire an Independent but Unlicensed Contractor the “Employer” for Purposes of Tort Liability to Workers Hired by the Contractor Who Sustain On-the-Job Injuries.	10
B. Reading Section 2750.5 in its Entirety and Harmonizing its Various Provisions with its Legislative History and Purpose Makes Clear That a Homeowner Engaged in Remodeling of His or Her Personal Residence Is Not an “Employer” of an Unlicensed Contractor’s Workers for Purposes of Tort Liability for Their On-the-Job Injuries	12
C. To Hold that Section 2750.5 Makes Homeowners the Employers of an Unlicensed Contractor’s Workers and Imposes Cal-OSHA Requirements Applicable to Remodeling Projects by Homeowners is “Absurd.”	15

II. PLAINTIFF IS BARRED BY THE “UNCLEAN HANDS” AND “*IN PARI DELICTO*” DOCTRINES FROM PROSECUTING THE HOMEOWNER DEFENDANTS FOR INJURIES HE SUSTAINED WHILE WORKING ON THE REMODEL OF THEIR PERSONAL RESIDENCE. 17

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 20

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Camargo v. Tjaarda Dairy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1235	11
<i>Camp v. Jeffer, Mangels, Butler & Marmaro</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 620	17
<i>Carmel Valley Fire Protection Dist. v. State of California</i> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 521	10
<i>Cedillo v. Worker’s Compensation Appeal Board</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th	6, 7
<i>Cortez v. Abich</i> (2010) 98 Cal.Rptr.3d 830	2, 7-9
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Commission</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379	12
<i>Fernandez v. Lawson</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 31	2-3, 8-9, 11, 15
<i>Great Lakes Properties, Inc. v. City of El Segundo</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 152	10
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142	12
<i>Hedlund v. Sutter Medical Service Co.</i> (1942) 51 Cal.App.2d 327	19
<i>Hydrotech Systems, Ltd. v. Oasis Waterpark</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 988	14
<i>Jones v. Hansen</i> (Kan. 1994) 867 P.2d 303	3

<i>Lewis & Queen v. N.M. Ball Sons</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 141	18-19
<i>MW Erectors, Inc. v. Niederhauser Ornamental & Metal Works Co., Inc.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 412	14
<i>Norwood v. Judd</i> (1949) 93 Cal.App.2d 276	18
<i>People v. Sinohui</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 205	15
<i>Rosas v. Dishong</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 815	7-8
<i>San Diego County Employees Retirement Assn. v. County of San Diego</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 1163	15

Codes and Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 652(5) (2000)	10
Cal. Admin. Code, tit.8, § 1712	17
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 7031	14
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 7044	13, 18
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 1504	16
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 1541.1	16
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 2946(a)	16
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 5194(b)(6)	15
Cal. Labor Code § 2750.5	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Labor Code § 3352	6, 7

Cal. Labor Code § 6300	1
Cal. Labor Code § 6303	5, 8
Cal. Labor Code § 6400	8

Texts, Articles and Miscellaneous

2 Pomeroy, <i>EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE</i> 142 (5th ed. 1941)	19
11 B.E. Witkin, <i>SUMMARY OF CAL. LAW, EQUITY</i> § 8 (9th ed. 1990)	17-18
Dickens, <i>OLIVER TWIST</i> (1838)	17
Karl Llewellyn, <i>Remarks on the Theory of Appellate Decision and the Rules or Canons About How Statutes are to be Construed</i> (1950) 3 <i>VAND. L. REV.</i> 395	13
Sen. Floor Statement, Assem. Bill No. 3429 (1977-1978 Reg. Sess.)	14, 15
Singer, <i>STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION</i> §48A:08 (2000 ed.)	13
